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liver to the secretary of state one copy of all the summary state-
ments received in the office of the county auditor.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 344-—H. F. No. 1228
[Not Coded)

An act relating to the city of Lake city; authorizing establish-
ment of a municipal harbor and marina and the issuance of revenue
obligations with respect thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Lake City, city of; municipal harbor.  The city
of Lake City, by its common council acting at the request of its wa-
terfront board, is authorized to establish, acquire, construct, equip,
lease, operate, maintain, extend and improve a municipal harbor
and marina at lake Pepin and land adjacent thereto, and devote
to this purpose property now owned by the city; including without
limitation a harbor, docks and slips for watercraft, automobile park-
ing areas, bathing beaches, bath houses, trailer parks, picnic and
recreation areas, harbor and marina office building, concession fa-
cilities, and all necessary appurtenances.

Sec. 2. To provide funds for capital expenditures contem-
plated in section 1, including all incidental expenses determined by
the common council to be necessary or proper in connection there-
with and interest accruing on money borrowed for this purpose dur-
ing construction and for a reasonable time thereafter, the city of
Lake City, by its common council acting at the request of its water-
front board, may se¢ll and issue special obligations of the city in the
principal amount of $490,000, payable solely from the revenues to
be derived from operation of its municipal harbor and marina. Such
obligations may mature at any time or times within 40 years of their
date of issue. Prior to the delivery of the obligations the common
council may make such pledges and covenants with respect there-
to as it may deem necessary or desirable, and may pledge to the
payment thereof any part or all of the revenues to be derived from
ownership, lease, and operation of any or all facilities of the mu-
nicipal harbor and marina.

Sec. 3.  Except as otherwise provided herein the obligations
herein authorized shall be sold and issued in the manner prescribed
by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475,
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Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective upon its approval by
a majority of the members of the common council and by a ma-
jority of the members of the waterfront board of Lake City, and
gggn compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
021.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 345—H. F. No. 1256
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court in the village of Pine
Island; providing for the judge thereof acting as a court of concilia-
tion,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

 Section 1. Pine Island municipal court; conciliation court.
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 491, relating to a municipal court
acting as a court of conciliation shall apply to the village of Pine
Island and its municipal court, in like manner as such chapter ap-
plies to any city.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 346—H. F. No. 1307

An act providing persons violating provisions of Section 100.29,
Subdivisions 10 or 11, while in possession of a bow or other imple-
ment capable of killing big game, guilty of a gross misdemeanor;
amending Minnesota Starutes 1961, Section 97.55, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

~ Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.55, Subdivi-
slon 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9.  Wild animals; lights; use in locating.  Every per-
son violating the provisions of section 100.29, subdivisions 10 or 11,
relating to using an artificial light to locate wild animals, while in
possession of a firearm, bow or other implement, capable of killing
big game animals, or knowingly transporting a big game animal il-
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